

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 48P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED _____ | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ | iii |
| OPINIONS BELOW _____ | vi |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION _____ | vi |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS _____ | vi |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS _____ | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT _____ | 3 |
| ARGUMENT _____ | 4 |
| I. Tumbling Dice Can Assume the Agreement Over Under My Thumb’s Objection Because it has No Actual Intent to Assign the Agreement. | 5 |
| A. Sound Bankruptcy Policy Demands That the Actual Test Be Applied. | 6 |
| 1. Debtor Reorganization Efforts Deserve Encouragement and Facilitation..... | 6 |
| 2. The Hypothetical Test is Fundamentally at Odds with Contract Law..... | 8 |
| 3. The Interests of UMT as a Patent Holder are Protected by the Current Plan of Reorganization..... | 10 |
| B. The Legislative History Shows that it was Congress’s Intent to Apply the Actual Test..... | 12 |
| C. The Statutory Language of Section 365(c)(1) and of the Bankruptcy Code as a Whole Begs the Court to Apply the Actual Test. | 14 |
| II. Section 1129(a)(10) Requires Acceptance From At Least One Impaired Class of Creditors of Any One Debtor..... | 16 |
| A. Congress Explicitly Wrote the Statute to Permit the “Per-Plan” Approach. | 17 |
| B. The “Per-Plan” Approach is Most Consistent with Fundamental Principles of Corporate Law. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION _____ | 24 |
| APPENDIX A _____ | i |
| APPENDIX B _____ | ii |
| APPENDIX C _____ | iii |
| APPENDIX D _____ | iv |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009)..... | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 14 |

U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. L. Robert Kimball & Assocs.</i> , 860 F.2d 683 (6th Cir. 1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Catapult Entm’t</i> , 165 F.3d 747, 750(9th Cir. 1999)..... | 5, 13, 15 |
| <i>In re Charbono</i> , 790 F.3d 80, 84-85 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> , 884 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Soileau</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Streets & Beard Farm Partnership</i> , 882 F.2d 233 (7th Cir.1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Kreisler v. Goldberg</i> , 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Little People’s Sch., Inc. v. United States</i> , 842 F.2d 570 (1st Cir. 1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 150 Pension Fund v. Vertex Constr. Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1991)..... | 10 |

Razavi v. Commissioner, 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 4

Sullivan v. CIA, 992 F.2d 1249 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 14

Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux, 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)..... passim

Unarco Indus. V. Kelley Co., 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 11

Wilcox v. Ives, 864 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 14

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

In re Alltech Plastics, Inc., 1987 WL 123991 (Bankr. W.D.Tenn. 1987) 12

In re Cardinal Indus., 116 B.R. 964, (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990)..... 12

In re Charter Communs., 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9

In re Enron Corp., Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)..... 19

In re Fastrax, 129 B.R. 274 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991) 13

In re Footstar, Inc., 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) passim

In re Jer/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC, 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 24

In re Kmart Corp., 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) 6, 7

In re Station Casinos, Inc., 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5365 (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010)..... 19

In re Tribune Co., 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) 22

STATE COURT CASES

In re Novon Intern. Inc., 2000 WL 432848 (W.D.N.Y. March 31, 2000)..... 6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1107 (2012)..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 365(c) 15

11 U.S.C. § 506(c) (2012)..... 14

11 U.S.C.A. § 102 (2019)..... 21

11 U.S.C.A. § 1129 (2010)..... 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 8200, 95th Cong. (1978)..... 5

H.R. Rep. No. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) 12, 13

H.R. Rep. NO. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 220 (1977) 17, 21

S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 59 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787..... 13

SECONDARY SOURCES

V. Countryman, Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy; Part I, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 439, 460 (1974).. 5
